The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for informational purposes only and it is not

necessarily indicative of the financial position and results of operations that would have been achieved had the
Merger been completed as of the dates indicated and is not necessarily indicative of the Company’s future financial
position or results of operations.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical

consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of the Company included in this Proxy Statement.

Additional pro forma information regarding ALJ’s expected income and expenses following the
completion of the Merger can be found under the heading “Proposal No. 1—The Merger and the Merger
Agreement—Use of Proceeds from the Merger—Post-Closing Business and Investment of Proceeds from the
Merger” on page 53.

25

ALJ Regional Holdings, Inc.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(unaudited)

 Nine Months Ended June 30, 2012

 As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma As

Adjusted

NET SALES

$ 125,398,237 $ (125,398,237) $  -

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of sales   106,273,613 (106,273,613) -
Selling 1,645,270 (1,645,270) -
General and administrative   5,544,841 (5,158,973) 385,868
Total cost of operations  113,463,724 (113,077,856) 385,868

Income from operations  11,934,513 (12,320,381) (385,868)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest income  21,145 184,515 205,660
Interest expense:

13% Series A Preferred Stock (579,435) 579,435 -
Subordinated loans payable (1,187,787) 1,187,787 -
Other (817,683) 862,044 44,361

Other income (expense), net 6,806 (6,806) -
Total Other income (expense)  (2,556,954) 2,806,975 250,021

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES
AND MINORITY INTEREST  9,377,559 (9,513,406) (135,847)

Income taxes (1) (645,550) 645,550 -
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY
INTEREST

 8,732,009 (8,867,856) (135,847)

MINORITY INTEREST – related parties (1,382,356) 1,382,356 -

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 7,349,653 $ (7,485,500) $ (135,847)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE
–

Basic $0.13 ($0.13) $0.00
Diluted $0.12 ($0.12) $0.00

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
COMMON
 SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic  57,090,319 - 57,090,319
Diluted 59,490,319 - 59,490,319

26

ALJ Regional Holdings, Inc.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(unaudited)

 Year Ended September 30, 2011

 As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma As

Adjusted

NET SALES

$ 162,020,525 $ (162,020,525) $  -

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of sales  137,455,886  (137,455,886) -
Selling 2,071,418 (2,071,418) -
General and administrative  7,281,690 (6,469,097) 812,593
Total  146,808,994  (145,996,401) 812,593

Income from operations  15,211,531  (16,024,124) (812,593)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest income   53,656  145,337 198,993
Interest expense:

13% Series A Preferred Stock (771,875) (771,875) -
8% Subordinated Notes payable (2,470,830) (2,470,830) -
Other (1,021,150) (967,201) (53,949)

Loss on investments (151,541) - (151,541)
Other income (expense), net 583,848 (33,852) 549,996

Total Other income (expense), net  (3,777,892)  4,321,391 543,499

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES
AND MINORITY INTEREST  11,433,639  (11,702,733) (269,094)

Income tax – current (1,058,074) 1,058,074 -
Income tax – deferred 2,752,904 (2,752,904) -

Total income tax 1,694,830 (1,694,830) -
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY
INTEREST

 13,128,469  (13,397,563) (269,094)

MINORITY INTEREST – related parties 1,711,338 (1,711,338) -
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS $ 11,417,131 $ (11,686,225) $ (269,094)

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE –

Basic $0.21 ($0.22) ($0.01)
Diluted $0.21 ($0.21) $0.00

NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING

Basic  53,331,807 - 53,331,807
Diluted 54,856,807 - 54,856,807

27

ALJ Regional Holdings, Inc.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

(unaudited)

 Year Ended September 30, 2010

 As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma As

Adjusted

NET SALES

$ 112,828,496 $ (112,828,496) $  -

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of sales  96,952,237  (96,952,237) -
Selling 1,695,618 (1,695,618) -
General and administrative  5,653,532 (5,068,036) 585,496
Total  104,301,387  (103,715,891) 585,496

Income from operations  8,527,109  (9,112,605) (585,496)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest income   14,201  351,050 365,251
Interest expense:

13% Series A Preferred Stock (1,332,834) (1,332,834) -
8% Subordinated Notes payable (2,390,578) (2,390,578) -
Other (1,178,708) (1,068,805) (109,903)

Other income (expense), net 3,968,553 (3,378,947) 225,887
Total Other income (expense), net  (919,366)  1,400,601 481,235

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
MINORITY INTEREST  7,607,743  (7,712,004) (104,261)

Income tax – current (656,759) (656,759) -
Income tax – deferred 20,578 20,578 -

Total income tax (636,181) (636,181) -
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST  6,971,562  (7,075,823) (104,261)

MINORITY INTEREST – related parties 1,283,162 (1,283,162) -
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS $ 5,688,400 $ (5,792,660) $  (104,260)

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE –

Basic $0.12 ($0.12) -
Diluted $0.11 ($0.11) -

NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic  49,197,339 - 49,197,339
Diluted 49,722,339 - 49,722,339

28

ALJ Regional Holdings, Inc.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2012

(unaudited)

 June 30, 2012

 As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma As

Adjusted

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,731,866 $ 39,186,590 $  40,918,456
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
accounts of $708,495 at June 30, 2012 and $703,532
at September 30, 2011

13,971,507 (13,971,507) -

Inventories 26,191,385 (26,191,385) -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  427,729 (398,474) 29,255
Deferred taxes  3,059,567 (3,059,567) -

Total current assets 45,382,054 (4,4,34,343) 40,947,711

Property, plant and equipment 5,107,203 (5,107,203) -
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (2,844,458) 2,844,458 -

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,262,745 2,262,745 -

Other assets:

Deposits 224,460 (224,460) -
Deferred loan costs, net of amortization  309,089 (309,089) -
Investment in Bellator  90,228 - 90,228

Total other assets 623,777 (533,549) 90,228
Total assets $ 48,268,576 $  (7,230,637) $  41,037,939

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 9,795,651 $ (9,795,651) -
Accrued expenses   3,392,669  (3,392,669) -
Accrued interest payable – 8% subordinated term
loans

 1,172,717  (1,172,717) -

Income taxes payable  686,430  (686,430) -
Current portion of term loans  2,000,000  (2,000,000) -
Current portion of capital lease obligation  45,075  (45,075) -
Liabilities related to discontinued operations  2,984,660  - 2,984,660

Total current liabilities   20,077,202  (17,092,542) 2,984,660

Non-current liabilities

Secured line of credit  6,705,144  (6,705,144) -
8% subordinated term loans  18,998,213  (18,998,213) -
Term loans, less current portion  2,500,000  (2,500,000) -

29

Series A Preferred stock of subsidiary subject to
mandatory redemption; 13% cumulative, non-
convertible, redeemable preferred stock,
mandatory redemption and liquidation value of
$1,000 per share; 5,936 share issued and
outstanding at June 30, 2011 plus cumulative
dividends of $5,093,760

 11,609,195  (11,609,195) -

Deferred tax liability   383,158  (383,158) -
Minority interest – related parties  7,158,188  (7,158,188) -
Total liabilities $ 67,431,100 $ (64,446,440) $  2,984,660

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized –
100,000,000 shares; 57,246,598 issued and
outstanding

$  572,466 $  (8) $  572,458

Additional paid-in capital 288,426,728 57,159,611 345,586,339
Accumulated deficit (307,332,142) 56,200 (307,275,942)
Treasury stock – 607,500 shares, at cost (829,576) - (829,576)

Total stockholders’ equity (19,162,524) 57,215,803 38,053,279
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 48,268,576 $  (7,230,637) $  41,037,939

Footnotes
All of the adjustments with the exception of the following are a result of removing the operations of KES from the
consolidation:

 ALJ included the expected proceeds from the sale of KES in cash
 ALJ adjusted cash to include the expected interest earned on the adjusted cash balance
 ALJ adjusted cash to remove any tax sharing payments that were made from KES to ALJ
 ALJ adjusted the entire balance of minority interest against additional paid in capital as a result of the sale

of KES
 ALJ adjusted retained earnings as a result of any gains recognized from the sale of KES in prior period

30

ALJ Regional Holdings, Inc.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(unaudited)

 September 30, 2011

 As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma As

Adjusted

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,282,228 $   34,509,598 $ 35,791,826
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
accounts of $420,710

14,522,393 (14,522,131) -

Inventory 28,351,131 (28,351,131) -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  1,310,364 (1,229,070) 81,294
Deferred Tax Asset  3,059,567 (3,059,567) -

Total current assets 48,525,683 (12,652,563) 35,873,120

Property, plant and equipment 5,107,203 (5,107,203) -
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (2,573,958) 2,573,958 -

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,533,245 (2,533,245) -

Other assets:
Deferred loan costs, net of amortization of $0 398,719 (398,719) -
Deposits 924,460 (924,460) -
Investment in Bellator  90,228 - 90,228

Total other assets 1,413,407 (1,323,179) 90,228
Total assets $ 54,472,335 $  (16,508,987) $ 35,963,348

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 9,888,998 $ (9,888,998) $  -
Accrued expenses   3,378,535  (3,378,535) -
Income taxes payable   867,300 (867,300) -
Accrued interest 8% subordinated term loans  1,476,233  (1,476,233) -
Secured line of credit   16,725,304 (16,725,304)
Current Portion of Ableco Note   2,535,208 (2,535,208) -
Current portion of capital lease obligation  171,792  (171,792) -
Liabilities related to discontinued operations  2,984,660  -  2,984,660

Total current liabilities   38,028,030  (35,043,370)  2,984,660

Non-current liabilities

8% subordinated term loans   19,832,003 (19,832,003) -
Long term portion of Ableco Notes   4,000,000 (4,000,000) -

Deferred tax liability   383,158  (383,158) -
Preferred stock of subsidiary subject to mandatory
redemption; issued and outstanding

 11,029,760  (11,029,760) -

Preferred stock of subsidiary subject to mandatory
redemption; issued and outstanding at September

  Minority interest – related parties   5,775,831 - -

Total liabilities $ 79,048,782 $ (76,064,122) $ 2,984,660

31

Commitments and contingencies - - -

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized -
 5,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding at
 September 30, 2010

- - -

Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized –
100,000,000 shares; 56,934,040 issued and
outstanding

569,340 (8) 569,332

Additional paid-in capital 288,365,584   55,448,272 343,813,856
Accumulated deficit (314,681,795)  4,106,871 (310,574,924)
Treasury stock – 607,500 shares, at cost (829,576) - (829,576)

Total stockholders’ equity (26,576,447) 59,555,135 32,978,688
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 52,472,335 $  (16,508,987) $  35,963,348

Footnotes
All of the adjustments with the exception of the following are a result of removing the operations of KES from the
consolidation:

 ALJ included the expected proceeds from the sale of KES in cash
 ALJ adjusted cash to include the expected interest earned on the adjusted cash balance
 ALJ adjusted cash to remove any tax sharing payments that were made from KES to ALJ
 ALJ adjusted the entire balance of minority interest against additional paid in capital as a result of the sale

of KES
 ALJ adjusted retained earnings as a result of any gains recognized from the sale of KES in prior period

32

ALJ Regional Holdings, Inc.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

(unaudited)

 September 30, 2010

 As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma As

Adjusted

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 391,470 $ 36,436,061 $ 36,827,531
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
accounts of $420,710

11,030,780 (11,030,780) -

Inventory 21,272,658 (21,272,658) -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  1,078,846 (1,015,843) 63,003
Income Taxes Receivable - - -

Total current assets 34,204,576 2,685,965 36,890,541
  -

Property, plant and equipment 5,107,203 (5,107,203) -
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (2,200,111) 2,200,111 -

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,907,092 (2,907,092) -

Other assets:
Deferred loan costs, net of amortization of $0 176,712 (176,712) -
Deposits 924,460 (924,460) -
Investment in Bellator 241,769 - 241,769

Total other assets 1,342,941 (1,101,172) 241,769
Total assets $ 38,454,609 $  (1,332,306) $ 37,132,303

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 6,111,990 $  (6,023,281) $ 88,709
Accrued expenses   2,289,189   (2,289,189) -
Income taxes payable  328,073   (328,073) -

Accrued interest payable:
8% subordinated promissory notes payable to related
parties

 2,290,349   (2,290,349) -

Secured line of credit  13,181,106   (13,181,106) -
Current Portion of PNC Loan  2,533,275   (2,533,275) -
Current portion of capital lease obligation  152,233   (152,233) -
Liabilities related to discontinued operations  2,984,660   - 2,984,660

Total current liabilities  $ 29,870,875 $  (26,797,506) $ 3,073,369

Non-current liabilities
Accrued interest payable

4% note payable to related party, plus cumulative
interest of $1,192,775

2,147,268   - 2,147,268

8% subordinated term loans 29,882,226   (29,882,226) -
Capital lease obligation, less current portion 171,792   (171,792) -

Preferred stock of subsidiary subject to mandatory
redemption; issued and outstanding

 10,257,885   (10,257,885) -

33

Preferred stock of subsidiary subject to mandatory
redemption; issued and outstanding at September

 2,274,014 - 2,274,014

  Minority interest – related parties  4,064,492 - -

Total liabilities $ 80,168,552 $  (72,673,901) $ 7,494,651

Commitments and contingencies - - -

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized -
$5,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2010

- - -

Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized –
100,000,000 shares; 49,729,574 issued and
outstanding

$   497,295 $   (8) $   497,287

Additional paid-in capital 284,717,264 54,128,510 338,845,774
Accumulated deficit (326,098,926) 17,223,093 (308,875,833)
Treasury stock – 607,500 shares, at cost (829,576) - (829,576)

Total stockholders’ equity (41,713,943) 71,351,595 29,637,652
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 38,454,609 $  (1,322,306) $  37,132,303

Footnotes
All of the adjustments with the exception of the following are a result of removing the operations of KES from the
consolidation:

 ALJ included the expected proceeds from the sale of KES in cash
 ALJ adjusted cash to include the expected interest earned on the adjusted cash balance
 ALJ adjusted cash to remove any tax sharing payments that were made from KES to ALJ
 ALJ adjusted the entire balance of minority interest against additional paid in capital as a result of the sale

of KES
 ALJ adjusted retained earnings as a result of any gains recognized from the sale of KES in prior period